

RACHNA SAMMY Vs. STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI  
AND ORS

24.10.2024

Present: Sh. S.K. Singh, Ld counsel for the petitioner along with  
petitioner through VC.  
Sh. Ravi Aggarwal, Ld counsel for SBI, Rani Bagh  
through VC.

Written submissions on behalf of SBI, Sakur Basti Branch,  
Rani Bagh has been filed on 31.09.2024.

Ld counsel for SBI submits that the petitioner has not  
allowed the Branch Manager to break open the lock of the locker and has  
stated to the Branch Manager that after breaking open the lock, the  
articles lying in the locker will have to be handed over to the petitioner.

The Branch Manger is again directed to comply the order  
dated 01.02.2024 and 18.04.2024.

It is made clear that after assessing the value of the articles  
lying the locker, the articles will remain in the custody of the bank and  
the Branch Manager will not hand over the said articles to any person  
without any directions from this court.

Put up on **12.02.2025** for further proceedings.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the petitioner as well as  
Ld counsel for SBI, Rani Bagh, as prayed for.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
District Judge-02, Court no.127,  
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts  
Delhi:24.10.2024