

04.06.2026

Present: Sh. Akshit Mago, Ld counsel for respondent no. 2  
alongwith AR of R-2 and surety in person.

Today the matter is fixed for furnishing administration cum surety bond in terms of order dated 06.05.2026.

Court fee of Rs.12,79,820/- has already been filed on the record. As per report of the Reader, the court fee filed on record is adequate for issuance of LOA to respondent no. 2.

Administration cum Surety Bond in terms of order dated 06.05.2026 passed in this case by this court, has also been filed.

Statements of the authorized representative of respondent no. 2/Trust and surety have been recorded separately today.

Having regard to the statements of the authorized representative of respondent no. 2/Trust and surety, and documents furnished by the surety, the Administration cum cum Surety Bond (Ex. A-1) is accepted. Letters of administration in terms of order dated 6.05.2026 be issued in favour of authorized representative of respondent no. 2/ Sh. Arjun Chopra.

Endorsement on the document of the surety be made and the copy thereof be retained on record. Intimation be issued to the concerned bank regarding keeping the FDRs as surety in the present case by Smt. Kiran Chopra and not releasing the same without the order of the court.

Contd. 2

Petitioner and surety are directed to comply with the terms and conditions contained in the bond Ex. A-1 and an inventory of the property of the deceased be filed in the court within six months. Further, a statement of account be filed within one year from the date of issue of formal letters of administration.

Accordingly, the present application moved on behalf of the applicant/respondent no. 2 stands disposed off. Letters of administration be issued accordingly. Pending applications are also stand disposed off. File be consigned to the record room after due compliance.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
04.06.2026